



OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 1, 1982 to June 24, 1983 Chapters 1-452

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1983

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

and

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

PUBLIC LAWS, FIRST REGULAR SESSION-1983

unemployment claims are filed and easily accessible to any member-of the public.

Sec. 2. Transition provision. The compilation shall be completed by the Commissioner of Labor no later than July 1, 1984.

Effective September 23, 1983.

CHAPTER 116

S.P. 388 - L.D. 1171

AN ACT to License the Harvest of Seaweeds.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §6001, sub-§38-A is enacted to read:

38-A. Seaweed. "Seaweed" means all marine algae.

Sec. 2. 12 MRSA §6801, as amended by PL 1981, c. 480, §7, is repealed.

Sec. 3. 12 MRSA §6802 is enacted to read:

§6802. Seaweed permit

1. Permit required. It is unlawful for any person to engage in the activities authorized by the permit under this section without a current seaweed permit or other license issued under this Part authorizing the activities.

2. Other licenses. The holder of a current marine worm dealer or wholesale seafood license may engage in the activities authorized under this section without paying any additional fees.

3. Permitted activities. The holder of a seaweed permit may take seaweed or possess, ship, transport or sell seaweed that he has harvested for commercial purposes.

4. Supplemental permit. An employee or immediate relation of the holder of a current seaweed permit may obtain a supplemental permit to engage in the activities authorized by this section.

5. Fee. The fee for a seaweed permit is:

A. \$3 for a resident;

B. \$25 for a nonresident; and

C. \$1 for a supplemental permit.

Effective September 23, 1983.

CHAPTER 117

H.P. 263 - L.D. 323

AN ACT to Provide Consistency in the Filing of Mechanics' Liens.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

10 MRSA §3802 is amended to read:

<u>§3802. Filing in office of Secretary of State;</u> inaccuracy does not invalidate lien

The liens mentioned in section 3801 shall be dissolved unless the claimant within 30 days after the labor is performed, or storage furnished, files in the office of the elerk of the town in which the owner of such vehicle resides, or, when said owner is a nonresident of this State, in the registry of deeds or registry district of the county where the elaimant resides, Secretary of State a true statement of the amount due him for such the labor and materials or for storage, with all just credits given, together with a description of the vehicle manufactured or repaired sufficiently accurate to identify it and the name of the owner, if known, which shall be sub-scribed and sworn to by the person claiming the lien or by someone in his behalf, and recorded in a beek kept for that purpose by the elerk Secretary of State, who is entitled to the same fees therefor as for recording mortgages filing, indexing and furnishing filing data for an original financing statement under Title 11, section 9-403, subsection (5). No inaccuracy in such the statement relating to said the property, if the same can be reasonably recognized, or in stating the amount due for labor or materials, or for storage, invalidates the proceedings unless it appears that the person making it willfully claims more than his due.

Effective September 23, 1983.